## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D.C. 20549

## FORM 6-K

### REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of January 2019

**Commission File Number: 001-33910** 

# ATA Inc.

1/F East Gate, Building No.2, Jian Wai SoHo, No.39, Dong San Huan Zhong Road, Chao Yang District, Beijing 100022, China (Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F 🗵 Form 40-F 🗖

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):

Indicate by check mark whether by furnishing the information contained in this Form, the registrant is also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

#### Yes 🗆 No 🗵

If "Yes" is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): N/A

## SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

ATA Inc.

By:	/s/ Amy Tung
Name:	Amy Tung
Title:	Chief Financial Officer

Date: January 18, 2019

## EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.	Description
99.1	Press Release dated January 18, 2019;
99.2	English translation of extension agreement on Beijing Biztour International Travel Service Co., Ltd. dated January 18, 2019



#### ATA Announces Extension of Closing Deadline for the Acquisition of Beijing Biztour

Beijing, China, January 18, 2019 — **ATA Inc. ("ATA" or the "Company", Nasdaq: ATAI)**, a company focused on providing students with quality educational experiences and services in China and abroad, today announced that the Company entered into an extension agreement (the "Extension Agreement") with respect to the previously announced definitive acquisition agreements (the "Acquisition Agreement") entered into between ATA and its affiliates, Beijing Biztour International Travel Service Co., Ltd. and its affiliates ("Beijing Biztour"), the shareholders of Beijing Biztour (the "Sellers") and certain other relevant parties. According to the Extension Agreement, the parties agreed to extend the closing deadline under the Acquisition Agreements from December 31, 2018 to February 28, 2019, provided that all the closing conditions under the Acquisition Agreements and the Extension Agreement shall be satisfied by Beijing Biztour and the Sellers by then. The Extension Agreement will be available as an exhibit to a Form 6-K that will be furnished on the SEC EDGAR filing system on the same date as the issuance of this release. ATA cautions investors that there are no assurances that the Acquisition will finally close or will close by the newly extended deadline as planned. The Company is also exploring other potential mergers and acquisitions targets in the international education sector.

#### About ATA Inc.

ATA is focused on providing quality educational experiences and services for students throughout China and abroad. ATA aims to offer online, on-campus, and other education programs through a network of global education partners. For more information, please visit ATA's website at <u>www.atai.net.cn</u>.

#### **Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-looking Statements**

This announcement contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and as defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements can be identified by terms such as "believe," "could," "expect," "future," "look forward to," "plan," "should," "will," and similar terms. Examples of forward-looking statements in this press release include statements about ATA's plans for mergers and acquisitions generally; and ATA's anticipated acquisition of Beijing Biztour, the anticipated benefits and risks of such acquisition, and subsequent business activities. These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties, are based on current expectations, assumptions, estimates, and projections by ATA, and are subject to governmental approvals and other conditions. The Company undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements, except as may be required by law. The Company cannot assure you that its expectations and assumptions will turn out to be correct, and investors are cautioned that actual results may differ materially from the anticipated results.

#### For more information on our company, please contact the following individuals:

At the Company ATA Inc. Amy Tung, Chief Financial Officer +86 10 6518 1122 x5518 amytung@atai.net.cn Investor Relations The Equity Group Inc. Adam Prior, Senior Vice President 212-836-9606 aprior@equityny.com

Katherine Yao, Senior Associate +86 10 6587 6435 kyao@equityny.com

#### **Extension Agreement of the Acquisition Agreement**

This extension agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "**Agreement**") of the Acquisition Agreement is entered into in Beijing, the People's Republic of China (hereinafter referred to as "**PRC**", for the purpose of this Agreement, excluding Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, Macao Special Administrative Region and Taiwan) as of January <u>18</u>, 2019 by and among:

- (1) ATA, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "ATA"), a company legally incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands;
- (2) ATA Intelligent Learning (Beijing) Technology Limited (hereinafter referred to as "ATA's Related Party", collectively referred to as the "Acquirers" together with ATA),
- (3) **Shi Daobing** (hereinafter referred to as the "**Actual Controller**"), a Chinese citizen with his ID card number being 32102219720403281X,
- (4) **Damei International Group Inc.** (hereinafter referred to as "**Damei**"), a company legally incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the United States of America,
- (5) Beijing Global Biztour Equity Investment Center (Limited Partnership) (hereinafter referred to as the "Employee Shareholding Platform", collectively referred to as the "Sellers" together with the Actual Controller), and
- (6) **Beijing Biztour International Travel Service Co., Ltd.** (whose former name is Beijing Biztour International Travel Service Corporation Limited, and hereinafter referred to as "**Biztour**" or the "**Company**").

The parties above are referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

### Whereas:

- (1) The Parties of this Agreement and other relevant parties entered into an Acquisition Agreement and other restructure and acquisition related ancillary agreements on August 16, 2018 and entered into other restructure and acquisition related amendments and/or supplemental documents (collectively referred to as the "Acquisition Documents") with related parties regarding an acquisition (hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition") where the Acquires will acquire Biztour and its subsidiaries and a company incorporated in British Virgin Islands and its subsidiaries (including Southern California Homestay International) (collectively referred to as the "Acquisition Targets");
- (2) According to the progress of the Acquisition, through mutual agreements, the Parties entered into this Agreement. The Parties agree that this Agreement and the Acquisition Documents shall supplement each other, and for any matter not covered under this Agreement, the terms of the Acquisition Documents shall apply, and to the extent there is any conflict between this Agreement and the Acquisition Documents, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail. For the purpose of this Agreement, the definitions used in this Agreement shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Acquisition Documents unless the context of this Agreement indicates otherwise.

The Parties hereby agree that:

- The Parties hereby agree that, subject to the satisfaction of the closing conditions provided in the Acquisition Documents and this Agreement prior to February 28, 2019, the deadline of the closing of the Acquisition shall be extended to February 28, 2019. The Acquirers shall have the sole discretion to terminate the Acquisition without any liability if the Acquirers have any reason to believe that the closing conditions will not be fulfilled by the Sellers and/or the Acquisition Targets, in which case all reasonable costs, expenses, losses or other liabilities incurred by the Acquirers to complete the Acquisition shall be borne by the Sellers and indemnified to the Acquirers.
- 2. The Parties hereby confirm and agree that the unpaid salary of the current and former employees of Biztour, the short-term loans (excluding the convertible loan provided by ATA Inc. and its subsidiaries), and the accounts payable, legal costs and such other debts with a payment term exceeding 18 months held by Biztour, with the total amount being RMB28,957,562.53 as of December 31, 2018, shall be borne by the Actual Controller. The Actual Controller agrees to fully indemnify the Company for any liabilities of the Acquisition Targets arising out of the above mentioned debts.

For the consideration that the Acquirers shall pay to the Sellers for acquiring the equity interests of Biztour, the Actual Controller hereby instructs that RMB10.35 million of such consideration shall be paid to Biztour and will designate other account(s) for receiving the remaining payments (once the Acquirers make payments pursuant to the above-mentioned instructions of the Actual Controller, the Acquirers' obligations to pay the Actual Controller the consideration for the equity interests of Biztour shall be deemed to be satisfied). The Employee Shareholding Platform hereby instructs that RMB2 million of such consideration shall be paid to Biztour and will designate other account(s) for receiving the remaining payments (once the Acquirers make payments pursuant to the above-mentioned instructions of the Employee Shareholding Platform, the Acquirers' obligations to pay the Employee Shareholding Platform the consideration for the equity interests of Biztour and will consideration for the equity interests of Biztour and will be deemed to be satisfied).

For the loan the Actual Controller agreed to provide to Biztour, the Parties agree that the amount of such loan shall be changed from RMB12 million to RMB12.35 million, and as entrusted by the Actual Controller, RMB2 million of which shall be paid to Biztour by the Employee Shareholding Platform. The Parties hereby confirm and agree that the RMB12.35 million loan shall be deemed to have been paid by the Actual Controller once the Acquirers paid such RMB10.35 million and RMB2 million to Biztour following the instructions of the Actual Controller and the Employee Shareholding Platform pursuant to the immediate proceeding provision hereof. The aforementioned RMB2 million initially owed by Biztour to the Employee Shareholding Platform shall be transferred to a RMB2 million debt assumed by the Actual Controller, and as a result, Biztour shall not assume any debt to the Employee Shareholding Platform with respect to such RMB2 million (for the avoidance of doubt, if the Actual Controller has any other debts to Biztour, the aforementioned debts of RMB2 million and RMB10.35 million shall be offset against such other debts.).

3. The expenses advanced by the Acquirers for the operation of the Acquisition Targets from January 1, 2019 to the closing date shall be the debt of the Acquisition Targets to the Acquirers, and the Actual Controller shall provide a full joint liability guarantee with a term of 2 years commencing from the closing deadline of the debt performance term, provided that such guarantee shall be relieved once the closing is completed pursuant to this Agreement.

- 4. The Parties hereby confirm that before the following closing conditions and other closing conditions set forth in the Acquisition Documents are fully satisfied to the reasonable satisfaction of the Acquirers, the Acquirers shall have no obligation to close the Acquisition.
  - (1) Any representations and warranties made respectively by the Sellers and the Acquisition Targets under the Acquisition Documents remain true, accurate and complete in any material respects at the closing;
  - (2) After the signing of the Acquisition Documents, there have been no Material Adverse Changes in the business operation, assets, technology, finance, management, legal status and regulatory and policy environment of the operations of the Acquisition Targets;
  - (3) At the closing, the Company has made adjustments to the satisfaction of the Acquirers in terms of operation, finance, taxation, personnel and otherwise;
  - (4) The registration documents, including but not limited to registration documents of members, directors, officers and supervisors and charter documents, have been registered and/or updated as required by the Acquirers;
  - (5) The Actual Controller has unconditionally waived all the creditor's rights on Biztour and its subsidiaries and branches and has provided relevant evidence and supporting documents to the Acquirers;
  - (6) The Actual Controller has fully paid the unpaid salary, bonus to the former employees of Biztour as of the signing date of this Agreement and has provided relevant evidence and supporting documents to the Acquirers;
  - (7) For the judgment (No. 2018 Jing 0105 Min Chu 5353) on the lawsuit that Fengying Business Factoring Co., Ltd. vs. Biztour and Shi Daobing, the Actual Controller has paid the full amount that Biztour was ordered to pay under the judgement and has waived the right of contribution from Biztour; or has taken any other actions to the satisfaction of the Acquirers so that any and all obligations and liabilities of Biztour are released under the judgement;
  - (8) The Actual Controller has caused the relevant party to transfer the domain name <u>of elitecamp.cn</u> to Biztour and has provided relevant evidence and supporting documents to the Acquirers;
  - (9) the Actual Controller has entered into with Biztour an employment agreement with a term of no less than 3 years and a confidentiality agreement to the satisfaction of the Acquirers;
  - (10) The Actual Controller has delivered to ATA and/or ATA's Related Party the official seal, contract seal, finance seal and other seals, Ukey, certificates, and other items that will provide the Acquirers full power of control over the Acquisition Targets;

- (11) The Actual Controller has provided to the Acquirers the audited financial statements adopting US GAAP standard dated as of August 31, 2018;
- (12) For the US\$2 million that the Acquirers have paid to Biztour under the convertible loan investment agreement, the Actual Controller has provided a full joint liability guarantee using real estate and other properties owned by him and has completed the mortgage registration of such properties, with the Acquirers being the secured creditors and guaranteed parties;
- (13) For the unpaid salary of the current and former employees of Biztour, the short-term loans (excluding the convertible loan provided by ATA Inc. and its subsidiaries), the accounts payable, legal costs and such other debts with a payment term exceeding 18 months held by Biztour, which shall be borne by the Actual Controller, the amount related to Fengying Business Factoring Co., Ltd. shall be settled pursuant to the applicable provision of this Agreement, and the balance shall offset the RMB12.35 million loan the Actual Controller provided to Biztour, and for such balance portion, the Actual Controller has provided a full joint liability guarantee using real estate and other properties owned by him and has completed the mortgage registration of such properties, with the Acquirers being the secured creditors and guaranteed parties; and
- (14) For the RMB6 million loan with a term from October 31, 2018 to December 31, 2018 provided to the Actual Controller by ATA Learning (Beijing) Inc. ("ATA Learning") being entrusted by the Acquirers, the Actual Controller has provided a full guarantee using real estate and other properties owned by him and has completed the mortgage registration of such properties, with ATA Learning being the secured creditor and guaranteed party.
- 5. This Agreement is executed in 6 copies and is effective as of the date hereof, and each party shall hold one copy with equal effect.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)

(This page is with no other content and is intended as the signature page of this Agreement)

## ATA Inc.

Authorized Signatory: /s/ Ma Xiaofeng

## ATA Intelligent Learning (Beijing) Technology Limited

(Seal)

(This page is with no other content and is intended as the signature page of this Agreement)

Shi Daobing (Signature): /s/ Shi Daobing

Beijing Global Biztour Equity Investment Center (Limited Partnership) (Seal)

Executive Partner: /s/ Shi Daobing

Beijing Biztour International Travel Service Co., Ltd. (Seal)

Damei International Group Inc.

Authorized Signatory: /s/ Shi Daobing